
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 

 

 

Details of committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website. This 
information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the 
meeting will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young 
people are welcome to attend Council meetings however be aware that the public 
gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
Name of Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 10 JANUARY 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Committee Members  Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Members Cameron Palin (IWALC) (Voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a 
full reply at the meeting a question must be put (including the name and address 
of the questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no 
later than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. The deadline for 
written questions is Thursday, 5 January 2023.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


5. Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions. 
  

6. Committee's Workplan:   
  
 (a) Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
  To identify any items contained within the Council’s forward plan which 

would benefit from early consideration by scrutiny, either before the 
Cabinet makes a decision or to monitor post-implementation, and should 
therefore be included in the Committee’s work programme. The forward 
plan can be viewed online here. 
  

 (b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

  To note the content of the current work programme, and to consider the 
inclusion of any additional items. Members of the public are invited to 
submit in writing to the Committee possible items for inclusion in its 
workplan. 
  

7. Draft Budget Proposals 2023-24  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
 To discuss the principles behind the 2023-24 budget. 

  
8. Cancellation of the Tour of Britain  (Pages 35 - 112) 
 
 To consider the implications of the cancellation of the event due to take place on 

11 September 2022. 
  

9. Economic Recovery  (Pages 113 - 114) 
 
 To monitor the actions being taken with regard to the delivery of the key activity 

identified in the Corporate Plan. 
  

10. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
To guarantee a reply, a question  must be submitted in writing or by electronic 
mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Friday 6 January 
2023.  
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 30 December 2022 

 
 

Page 2

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=145&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 

 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest 
[...]
 to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the 
public and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), 
C Critchison, W Drew, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and 
P Spink 

Co-opted Cameron Palin (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs I Stephens, J Bacon, P Fuller, C Jarman and K Love   
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Laura Gaudion, Wendy 
Perera, Christopher Potter, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell 
and Melanie White 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox, D Andre, J Jones-Evans and K Lucioni, 
R Downer 
 
Claire Shand and Suzanne Smith 

Apologies Cllrs J Lever 

 
37 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Claire Critchison was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams. Cllr 
Joe Lever gave his apologies.  
  

38 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

40 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
 No public questions were received. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



41 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. The Committee raised 
concerns relating to the outcome of the mediation process for the Floating Bridge, 
and requested that responses to the following questions be provided by the Cabinet 
Member for Infrastructure and Transport: 
•                Could details of the timeline for approving the arrangements for the mediation 

process be provided, including who was authorised within the Council to lead 
this and how approval was given to the acceptance of the mediation 
outcome? 

•                Why was a non-disclosure agreement made and who authorised this? 
•                Why were the Committee, and other councillors, not informed of the outcome 

before the media was advised? 
•                Was the decision to accept the outcome of the mediation a ‘key decision’? 
•                What further actions were required in connection with the effective operation 

of the existing vessel, and what steps were being taken to consider a 
replacement? 

•                How would any financial settlement be shown in the Council’s budget? 
•                Would the briefing note provided to group leaders on Cowes Floating bridge 

be made available to all councillors? 
 It was agreed that responses to the above would be considered in the first instance 
at an informal meeting of the Committee, prior to including the item on the agenda 
for a formal meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT responses to the above questions be sought, and considered in the first 

instance by an informal meeting of the Committee prior to including the item 
on the agenda for a formal meeting. 
  

ii)              THAT the Corporate Scrutiny Committee be notified of any future delegated 
decisions, for information. 

 
42 Committee's Workplan:  

 
42a Forward Plan  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. It was confirmed that the 
Bereavement Services item was delayed pending confirmation of new date for 
consideration by the Cabinet.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the forward plan be noted. 
 
42b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. It was 
advised that the Community Safety Partnership’s annual report had been delayed 
and would be considered at a future meeting.  

Page 6



 RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the work programme be noted. 
  

43 Impact of the Cost-of-Living Crisis  
 
The Deputy Leader presented the report which provided an overview of the support 
being given to the Island community as a result of the increase in household bills. 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Housing Needs provided a verbal update on 
support available to vulnerable adults and families, in particular the mobile hub 
outreach advice service travelling to remote parts of the Island. The Director of 
Regeneration provided a verbal update on the work being done for communities, 
and highlighted the webpage developed to share the range of support and advice 
available to those experiencing challenges. The Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services provided a verbal update on the management and distribution of the 
government Household Support Fund including the establishment of community 
pantries. Questions were raised in relation to collaboration with town and parish 
councils, schools, and the availability of community grant funding. Discussion took 
place regarding the mobile hub programme of operation and performance 
indicators. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report and update be noted.  
 

44 Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 2 2022-23  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources presented the report which sought to provide the Cabinet with 
a summary of progress against Corporate Plan activities and measures, and to 
inform Cabinet of areas of particular success, issues requiring attention and 
remedial activity in place to deal with these. Comments were made in relation to 
freedom of information requests and concerns were raised in connection with 
ongoing budget pressures in adult social care and children’s services.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  

45 Pre-Decision Scrutiny:  
 
45a To dispose of Council-owned employment land at Kingston Marine 
Park, East Cowes  
 
The Director of Regeneration presented the report which sought the Cabinet’s 
approval to the freehold sale of the land at Kingston Marine Park to a third party, 
subject to contract and planning consent, for the purpose creating jobs in the 
creative industries. The Committee sought reassurance and requested that the 
Cabinet ensured that issues were fully taken into account prior to making a decision, 
including; the full market price of the land, the terms of contract to ensure that the 
land was not resold for residential development, that the creation of jobs by the 
proposed purchaser was deemed to be realistic and that sufficient parking would be 

Page 7



provided on site, and that the use of the site for the marine industry or social 
housing had been fully explored and discounted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  
45b Wightcare Options Review  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Housing Needs 
presented the report which sought the Cabinet’s agreement to retain the Wightcare 
service and to develop a two-year cost recovery model to achieve financial 
breakeven reducing dependency on public funds to stabilise the service. It was 
advised that the report had been seen by members of the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health and Social Care and no comments had been received. The 
committee sought assurance that the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
has been involved in the development of the proposals.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the proposals contained in the report be supported. 
 

46 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 8



Meeting 
Date

Agreed Action Responsibility Update Actioned

12 July 2022 Provision of Affordable Housing
A report be submitted to the Committee on the future 
structure of the Housing Team.

Chief Executive Further request for the Chief Executive to 
provide a structure chart for the Housing 
Team was raised at 11 October 2022 
committee meeting

11 January 
2022

Work Programme 2022-23
An item relating to Cowes Floating Bridge to be 
included in the workplan after the outcome of the 
mediation was known.

Committee Informal briefing arranged for January 2023 
and the item will also be considered formally 
at February 2023 committee meeting.

Dec-22

Corporate Scrutiny Committee - Progress on Actions & Outcomes 

Outstanding Actions

Actions Completed (Since Last Meeting)

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Page 1 

Isle of Wight Council Forward Plan – December 2022 – Version 2 
and (where relevant) Notice of Intention to Hold Part of Meeting in Private Session 

 
The Forward Plan is a list of all matters that are due to be considered no earlier than 28 clear working days from the date of this notice by the 
appropriate Decision Making Body or individual including those deemed to be key decisions. 
The plan also gives notice o
[...]
on Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 
 

 
Page 3

Council Tax Premiums on Second 
Homes and Empty Properties 
 
To determine that the following 
additional Council Tax Premiums be 
applied from 1 April 2024 subject to 
the required legislation being in place:  
 
• 100% premium for properties which 
have been left empty and unfurnished 
for a period of between 1 and 2 years 
• 100 % premium for second homes 

Cabinet 
 
Full Council 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change 
and Corporate 
Resources 
Date 1st added: 8 
December 2022 

12 Jan 2023 
 
18 Jan 2023 

 N/A 
 

Open 
 

Ventnor Harbour - Award of 
Management Contract 
 
Following a competitive tendering 
exercise and evaluation of the 
submissions this is to consider the 
award of a 5-year management 
contract to the preferred supplier. 

Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure, Highways 
PFI and Transport 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure, Highways 
PFI and Transport 
Date 1st added: 8 
December 2022 

12 Jan 2023 Leader authority to 
Cabinet Member RE 
Ventnor 
Harbour_Redacted 

 
 

Open 
 

To approve the terms of a new land 
hire agreement with IW Festival Ltd 
for the staging of the IW Festival at 
Seaclose Park. 
 
To approve the terms of a new land 
hire agreement for the staging of the 
IW Festival by the organiser for the 
period 2023 to 2028 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change 
and Corporate 
Resources 
Date 1st added: 4 
October 2022 

12 Jan 2023  Local councillor 
 

Part exempt 
Appendix 
summarising 
appraisal of 
approach to 
concluding terms 
as contains 
comparison with 
other sites that 
must remain 
commercial in 
confidence 

P
age 13



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (inclu
[...]
nefit from ECO4 funding for 
energy efficiency improvements, 
known as ECO Flex. To participate in 
ECO Flex, local authorities must 
publish a ‘Statement of Intent’ (SOI) 
which specifies the criteria that will be 
used to define eligible households. 
This report will consider the SOI for 
the Isle of Wight Council to be used 
throughout ECO4. 

Cabinet 
 
Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Digital 
Transformation, Housing, 
Homelessness and 
Poverty 
Date 1st added: 2 
November 2022 

9 Feb 2023   
 

Open 
 

Determination of School 
Admission Arrangements for 
2024/25 
 
To decide the school admission 
arrangements for academic year 
2024/25 
 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, 
Education and Lifelong 
Skills 
Date 1st added: 8 
December 2022 

9 Feb 2023   
 

Open 
 

Adoption of new Planning 
Enforcement Strategy 
 
A decision to adopt a new Planning 
Enforcement Strategy 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning and 
Enforcement 
Date 1st added: 11 
November 2022 

9 Feb 2023   
 

Open 
 

P
age 17



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 
 

 
Page 8

Budget and Council Tax Setting 
2023-2024 and Future Years' 
Forecasts 
 
Budget and Council Tax Setting 

Cabinet 
 
Full Council 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change 
and Corporate 
Resources 
Date 1st added: 11 
November 2022 

9 Feb 2023 
 
22 Feb 2023 

 Separate exercise 
 

Open 
 

Disposal of potential housing 
site(s) in East Cowes 
 
To confirm the granting of an option 
to dispose , subject to securing 
planning permission, on one or both 
of the council owned development 
sites known as Maresfield Rd and 
Albany 

Cabinet 
[...]
Harbour Masterplan as a 
supplementary planning document 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business 
Development and 
Tourism 
Date 1st added: 7 
September 2022 

8 Jun 2023   
 

Open 
 

P
age 22



Date Agenda Items Description & Background Lead Officer/Cabinet Member

Budget Issues a) Draft budget proposals 2023- 24
To comment on outline budget proposals.
b) Cancellation of the Tour of Britain
To consider the implications of the cancellation of 
the Tour of Britain that was due to take place 11 
September 2022.

Leader and Strategic Oversight / 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources 

Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development 
and Tourism

Economic Recovery To monitor the actions being taken with regard to 
the delivery of the key activity identified in the 
Corporate Plan relating to economic recovery.

Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Business Development and Tourism

Committee's Workplan a) Forward Plan
To identify any items due to be determined that 
would benefit from pre- or post-decision scrutiny.
b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25

Committee 

31 January 2023 
- INFORMAL

Cowes Floating Bridge To discuss the outcome of the mediation process 
for the Floating Bridge

Budget proposals for 2023-24 To comment on draft budget proposals. Leader and Strategic Oversight / 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee - Workplan 2022-25 

The committee is responsible for Scrutiny functions in respect of decisions and activities within the remit of the council, the Cabinet, 
Cabinet members, officers, and any functions not otherwise expressly delegated to another Scrutiny committee

7 February 2023

10 January 2023

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6b



Asset Management/Property 
Rationalisation

To consider a report on the lines of enquiry 
agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 12 
April 2022

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
Report Quarter 3 2022-23

To consider the performance measures for 
Quarter 3 of 2022-23

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change, and 
Corporate Resources

Cowes Floating Bridge To consider the timeline and outcomes from the 
Cowes Floating Bridge mediation and the future 
of the vessel

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport

Pre Decision Scrutiny - Cabinet Items 
on the Forward Plan

a) Disposal of potential housing site(s) in East 
Cowes
To consider the granting of an option to dispose, 
subject to securing planning permission, on one 
or both of the council owned development sites 
known as Maresfield Rd and Albany prior to 
decision at Cabinet

Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development 
and Tourism

Committee's Workplan a) Forward Plan
To identify any items due to be determined that 
would benefit from pre- or post-decision scrutiny.
b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25

Committee 

Scrutiny Annual Report To review the work of Scrutiny and make 
recommendations for improvements where 
appropriate.

Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Council’s Policy Framework To consider a report on the lines of enquiry 
agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 10 
May 2022

Leader and Strategic Oversight / 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources 

7 March 2023

P
age 24



IW Community Safety Partnership 
Annual Report 2021-22

Slipped from November 2022. To consider the 
annual report of the partnership in accordance 
with the Committee’s statutory function to review 
or scrutinise decisions made, or other action 
taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder 
functions.

Cabinet Member for Community 
Protection, Regulatory Services and 
Waste

Committe
[...]
s Workplan a) Forward Plan
To identify any items due to be determined that 
would benefit from pre- or post-decision scrutiny.
b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25

Committee 

March 2025

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
     

 
 
  
 
 
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Date 10 JANUARY 2023 
   
Topic DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023-24 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
To discuss the general principles, risks and demographic pressures behind the 
2023-24 budget. 
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 

1. Is the Leader confident that the Council can deliver a balanced budget for 
2023-24? 

2. Given the uncertainty of the impact of the cost of living crisis and level of 
Government funding what changes will have to be made to the current Medium 
Term Financial Strategy? 

3. What virements have had to be undertaken during 2022-23 between budget 
headings and how will this be taken into account for budget planning purposes 
for 2023-24? 

4. The quarterly performance report shows that savings are being made in the 
year as a result of staff vacancies. Will the budget proposals for 2023-24 take 
into account a full staffing establishment to ensure that there is capacity to 
deliver services at the required level? 

5. A number of authorities have already indicated that they would need to issue a 
section 114 notice. Is this something that has been looked at by the Leader if 
there is no increase in the level of funding? 

6. What is the level of reserves that the Council is expected to retain for 2023-24 
in terms of revenue expenditure and what is the logic behind that level? 

7. Has the current budget enabled delivery of all the key priorities for 2022-23, 
shown in the Corporate Plan and is it expected that the draft budget proposals 
will also enable the continued delivery of all activities or will amendments be 
required? 

8. What is the impact upon capital schemes as the result of increased rates of 
interest? 

9. Is there a current strategic plan for each service and will these have to be 
reviewed to reflect the financial situation? 

10. Is there a clear identification of risks and actions needed to minimise risks 
arising from budget or service reductions? 

11. What are the key risk areas for the budget? 
12. Will performance measures help influence budget allocation? 
13. How can uncertainty be accounted for in the budget? 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



14. Do policies exist on such issues as savings, overspends or underspends, when 
were these last reviewed and are these widely known? 

15. How will any demographic changes be accounted for within the budget? 
 
APPROACH 
 
The committee to receive a written answer to the above questions to be circulated 
before the formal meeting in January 2023 to allow for a robust discussion. 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED 
 
None provided. 
 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 34

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


  
  

     
 
 
  
 
 
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Date 10 JANUARY 2023 
   
Topic CANCELLATION OF THE TOUR OF BRITAIN 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
To consider the implications of the cancellation of the event that was due to take place on 
11 September 2022 following the death of Queen Elizabeth. 
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
1. As it was originally proposed the council would aim to meet the cost of hosting the 

event through sponsorship, what was the level of sponsorship received against 
monies committed by the council? 

2. What risk assessment was undertaken with regard to the event being cancelled? 
3. What insurance arrangements or mechanisms are in place to recoup monies? 
4. Is the Tour of Britain going to come to the island in the future? 
 
APPROACH 
 
A committee report to be submitted. 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED 
 
  Tour of Britain Scrutiny Report 
 
  Tour of Britain Scrutiny Report - APPENDIX 1 – Agreement with Sponsors 
 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


  

Page 36



 
 

     
 
 

  
 
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Date 10 JANUARY 2023 
   
Title TOUR OF BRITAIN: IMPACT OF THE CANCELLATION 
 
Report of CABINET MEMBER FOR LEVELLING UP, REGENERATION, 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. To consider the implications to the council of the cancellation of the Tour of Britain 

event that was due to take place on 11 September 2022, following the death of 
Queen Elizabeth II. 

 
2. The council agreed to enter into an agreement with Sweetspot to host the final stage 

of the Tour of Britain (TOB) in the Cabinet paper of 9 January 2020, originally in 
2021. The event was seen as a way in which to showcase the island as a destination 
and to boost tourism income and the wider economy. 

 
3. Due to the pandemic the event was rescheduled to September of 2022 and this was 

agreed in an officer decision of the 10 September 2020. 
 
4. The council was provided with a contract for the Tour of Britain event which was 

reviewed by the council Legal and Procurement teams. This contract whilst 
commercially confidential contained suitable clauses in the event of cancellation. If 
the event was cancelled due to Force Majeure, Sweetspot would refund the host 
venue fees after real costs had been deducted and contribution to overheads. 
Sweetspot the event organisers were suitably insured to allow for this to happen. 

 
5. The Cabinet paper of Jan 2020 agreed that the cost might be offset by sponsorship 

income. A suitable contractor was procured to undertake this work and a contract put 
in place and agreed with the Council Legal and Procurement team. This contract also 
contained suitable clauses in the event of cancellation. 

 
6. The council, in carrying out its duties, drew up the relevant terms and conditions for 

sponsors, these are included in appendix 1, this was approved by the council’s legal 
and Procurement team. It contains a section on cancellation and Force Majeure. This 
provided for a requirement for the council to, after removal of any costs, return the 
appropriate fee to the sponsors. As a result, no funds were received through 
sponsorship as the council had incurred no cost in the provision of the sponsorship 
arrangements at this stage. 

 
 
 Page 37



7. The event was cancelled on Friday the 9th September at 4pm. The contract that the 
council had in place with Sweetspot entitled it to a refund, but only of host venue fees 
after real costs had been deducted. At this stage Sweetspot had incurred almost all 
the costs to stage the event. Sweetspot made it clear from the outset that they would 
not be in a position to refund any of the monies to the council, however, in recent 
discussions with Sweetspot they have agreed to providing a sum against a future 
cycling event on the Isle of Wight. Discussions are due to take place about any future 
event.  

 
BACKGROUND 

 
8. The total cost of hosting the Tour of Britain stage was expected in 2021 to be circa 

£340,000 comprising the fees for hosting, project management, operational costs, 
infrastructure costs such as road closures, marketing, and public relations, and 
pursuing sponsorship. This cost did not include time spent by officers in respective 
parts of the council in managing the event.  
 

9. The decision to host this event was mainly determined by the level of additional 
economic activity that could be achieved to benefit the Island economy. There is 
an estimated direct economic benefit of around £4 million to the Island through 
hosting a Tour of Britain stage (source: SweetSpot Partnering World Class 
Cycling events publication). Estimates from councils staging similar stages have 
shown up to a 40 per cent increase in visitor numbers. 
 

10. The Cabinet paper noted the extent to which the council could attrac

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 10 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Cameron Palin (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs I Stephens, J Bacon, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, 
and G Brodie 
 
Christopher Ashman, Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, Colin 
Rowland, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell, Melanie White and 
Simon Wiggins 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllrs D Andre and M Beston 
 
Sharon Betts, Steve Crocker, Natasha Dix, Kerry Hubbleday and 
Chris Ward 

Apologies Cllr W Drew 

 
47 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Warren Drew. 
  

48 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
  

49 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
  

50 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  
 
 
 



51 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. No comments or questions 
were raised at this stage. It was noted that an informal meeting to discuss the 
outcome of the mediation process for the Floating Bridge had been arranged for 31 
January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

52 Draft Budget Proposals 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to the general principles and pressures behind the 2023-24 
budget. A series of written questions had been submitted by the committee prior to 
the meeting, and responses were provided. Discussion took place regarding 
government funding, including the safeguarding of statutory services, progress 
regarding an ‘Island Deal’, and the funding implications for town, parish and 
community councils and the voluntary and community sector. Additional questions 
were raised in relation to statutory minimum reserves, cross-party collaboration, 
whether pay-rises had been budgeted for and discussed with unions to avoid 
possible future strike action, and protections and alternative funding modelling for 
non-statutory services such as 1Leisure. Assurance was sought that the Leader was 
confident that the Council could deliver a legal and balanced budget for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

53 Committee's Workplan:  
 
53a Forward Plan  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. Discussion took place 
regarding the ‘Disposal of potential housing site(s) in East Cowes’ item due for 
determination by the Cabinet in March 2023. Questions were raised regarding the 
anticipated restriction of the report under commercial confidential and the committee 
requested a written explanation into the rules around confidentiality to understand 
why there are different rules for Cabinet and Scrutiny and to put in place a clear 
policy for all committees to follow. Comments were made in relation to the ‘Council 
Tax Premiums on Second Homes and Empty Properties’ item due for determination 
by the Cabinet in March 2023. It was requested that the matter be added to the 
committees workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the forward plan be noted. 
  
 
 



53b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. It was 
noted that the committee would consider the budget proposals 2023-24 report at its 
meeting in February 2023, and it was requested the report be made available to all 
members as soon as possible. A future update on the progress with the Island 
Planning Strategy, and a copy of the completed review of leisure centres was 
requested. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
  

54 Cancellation of the Tour of Britain  
 
The committee received a report on the implications of the cancellation of the Tour 
of Britain event that was due to take place on 11 September 2022, following the 
death of Queen Elizabeth II. The Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, Regeneration, 
Business Development and Tourism advised that negotiations were underway to 
host a future cycling event on the Island. Concerns were raised in relation to the 
process for recouping losses in light of the cancellation being considered a force 
majeure; and the subsequent insurance implications and whether the council had 
been robust in recovering financial losses under the contract. Questions were raised 
regarding the lessons learned for future insurance protections for major contracts. 
The committee requested to view a copy of the legal advice that was provided, and 
to receive clarity on the point raised in the contract that entitled the council to a 
refund only of host venue fees after real costs had been deducted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  

55 Economic Recovery  
 
The committee received a supplementary report which provided a summary of the 
activities relating to economic recovery since the Corporate Plan was approved in 
October 2021. Comments were made with regards to the strategy, accountability, 
the pursuit of an ‘Island Deal’, the Nicholson Road development, Kickstart initiatives, 
and what roadblocks were likely to emerge.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
 

56 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 

 
CHAIRMAN


